

No. 19A1053

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, *et al.*,
Applicants

v.

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Respondents

On Application for a Stay Pending Appeal to the
United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF, BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA, TEXAS,
AND 16 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
*Attorney General
of West Virginia*

KEN PAXTON
*Attorney General
of Texas*

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
THOMAS T. LAMPMAN
JESSICA A. LEE
Assistant Solicitors General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
JEFF C. MATEER
*First Assistant
Attorney General*
RYAN L. BANGERT
*Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General*
KATHLEEN T. HUNKER
Special Counsel

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25301
Tel.: (304) 558-2021
Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1414
Fax: (512) 936-0545
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF v

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY 3

 I. Expanding And Strengthening Energy Infrastructure Is A Critical National
 Interest 4

 II. Absent A Stay, The Order Will Cause Significant Harm To The Nation’s
 Energy Infrastructure..... 7

 III. A Stay Will Not Harm The Public’s Interest In Environmental Protection..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caballo Coal Co. v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	4
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	4
<i>In re Application No. OP-0003</i> , 932 N.W.2d 653 (Neb. 2019)	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	4
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	8
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) (per curiam)	4, 5
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-460 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2020)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1)	3
Tex. Util. Code § 122.051.....	5
Regulations	
82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)	1, 10
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Ass’n Water Quality Admin., <i>401 Certification Survey Summary 1</i> (May 2019)	8
Electric Reliability Council of Texas, <i>Capacity Changes by Fuel Type</i>	4
Electric Reliability Council of Texas (“ERCOT”), <i>ERCOT Reserve</i> <i>Margin up for Summer 2020, Energy Alerts Still Possible</i>	5
Railroad Commission of Texas, <i>Permian Basin Information</i>	6
Railroad Commission of Texas, <i>Utility Audit Gas Utility Tax Collected</i> <i>Calendar Year</i>	6
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Quarterly Census of Employment and</i> <i>Wages</i>	5
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>New Pipeline Infrastructure</i> <i>Should Accommodate Expected Rise in Permian Oil Production</i>	6
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>U.S. Energy Facts Explained</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n, <i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Supply Header Project: Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> 4-509 (July 2017).....	6
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Appalachian Basin Oil and Gas Assessments</i>	5
U.S. National Energy Technology Laboratory, <i>Additional Pipeline Capacity and Baseload Power Generation Needed to Secure Electric Grid</i> (Feb. 20, 2020)	7

No. 19A1053
